
WPR ROAD AND FIRE DISTRICT  
36 S. State Street 

Suite 500 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING AND AGENDA 

DATE:  Tuesday, October 28, 2025 

TIME: 5:15 p.m. 

LOCATION: 36 S. State St., Suite 500 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
And Via Microsoft Teams 

ACCESS:  To attend via Microsoft Teams Videoconference, use the below link: 
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-
join/19%3ameeting_MDM5MmUyZTktODZiNi00MzU3LWEwNDEtZDM3N2I
wZGQ2ZjY2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%223e95e77c-c839-
42d7-a767-aac8531785ff%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228d48df21-9763-40d0-
ba52-983e5a92dcea%22%7d 

 
BOARD OF Gary Derck 
TRUSTEES: Ed Schultz 

Jenny Robinson 

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Board of Trustees (the “Board”), of the WPR 
Road and Fire District (the “District”), will hold a meeting of the Board on Tuesday, 
October 28, 2025, commencing at 5:15 p.m., at 36 S. State St., Ste. 500, Salt Lake City, 
Utah, 84111 and via Microsoft Teams, at which time the Board shall proceed according 
to the following agenda: 

[FOR REFERENCE] “As the Chair of the Board of Trustees of the WPR Road and Fire 
District, I hereby call this regular meeting of the Board to order at 5:-- P.M. on Tuesday, 
October 28, 2025, at 36 S State Street, Suite 500, Salt Lake City, UT 84111. In 
compliance with the requirements of Utah’s Open and Public Meetings Law: (i) notice of 
this meeting has been duly posted and published, and (ii) this meeting is being recorded 
and minutes of the meeting, in its entirety, are being kept.” 
 

I. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 

A. Call to order. 

B. Public Comment. Members of the public may express their views to the Board on 
matters that affect the District that are otherwise not on the agenda. Comments will 
be limited to three (3) minutes per person. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDM5MmUyZTktODZiNi00MzU3LWEwNDEtZDM3N2IwZGQ2ZjY2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%223e95e77c-c839-42d7-a767-aac8531785ff%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228d48df21-9763-40d0-ba52-983e5a92dcea%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDM5MmUyZTktODZiNi00MzU3LWEwNDEtZDM3N2IwZGQ2ZjY2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%223e95e77c-c839-42d7-a767-aac8531785ff%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228d48df21-9763-40d0-ba52-983e5a92dcea%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDM5MmUyZTktODZiNi00MzU3LWEwNDEtZDM3N2IwZGQ2ZjY2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%223e95e77c-c839-42d7-a767-aac8531785ff%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228d48df21-9763-40d0-ba52-983e5a92dcea%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDM5MmUyZTktODZiNi00MzU3LWEwNDEtZDM3N2IwZGQ2ZjY2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%223e95e77c-c839-42d7-a767-aac8531785ff%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228d48df21-9763-40d0-ba52-983e5a92dcea%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDM5MmUyZTktODZiNi00MzU3LWEwNDEtZDM3N2IwZGQ2ZjY2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%223e95e77c-c839-42d7-a767-aac8531785ff%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228d48df21-9763-40d0-ba52-983e5a92dcea%22%7d
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C. Review and consider approval of minutes from September 23, 2025, regular
meeting (enclosure).

II. FINANCIAL MATTERS

A. Approve and/or ratify approval of payment of claims (enclosure).

B. Review and consider approval of  Q3 Financials (enclosure).

III. MANAGER AND OPERATIONAL MATTERS

IV. LEGAL MATTERS

A. Review and consider approval of Snow Plow Lease Agreement (enclosure).

B. Review and/or ratify approval of Plat 6A ICA Agreement (enclosure).

C. Review and/or ratify approval of Plat 6A Easement Agreement (enclosure).

V. BOARD MEMBER MATTERS

VI. OTHER BUSINESS

VII. ADJOURNMENT

[This notice to be published on the Utah Public Notice Website, at least 24 hours prior to 
the meeting.] 
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Draft September 23, 2025, Meeting Minutes 
 

  



 

 

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 

WPR ROAD AND FIRE DISTRICT (THE “DISTRICT”) 
HELD 

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025 

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the WPR Road and Fire District (referred to 
hereafter as the “Board”) was convened on Tuesday, September 23, 2025, at 5:15 p.m., at 36 S. 
State St., Ste. 500, Salt Lake City, UT 84111 and via Microsoft Teams. The meeting was open to 
the public. 

ATTENDANCE 

Trustees in attendance were: 
Gary Derck 
Ed Schultz 
Jenny Robinson 

Also, In Attendance Were: 
Nic Carlson, CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (“CLA”) 
Carley Herrick, Evan Tufts, Suzanne Bennett, Matt Musil, Nathan Bell and Kelli Reid; 
Wasatch Peaks Ranch 
Todd Godfrey; Hayes Godfrey Bell, P.C. 

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 

Call to Order:  

The meeting was called to order at 5:15 p.m. by Trustee Derck, who recited the following: 

“As Chair of the Board of Trustees of the WPR Road and Fire District, I hereby call this 
regular meeting of the Board to order at 5:15 P.M. on September 23, 2025, at 36 S. State 
St., Ste. 500, Salt Lake City, UT 84111.  In compliance with the requirements of Utah’s 
Open and Public Meetings Law: (i) notice of this meeting has been duly posted and 
published, and (ii) this meeting is being recorded and minutes of the meeting, in its 
entirety, are being kept. 

Public Comment: 

None.  

Minutes from August 18, 2025 Truth in Taxation Meeting and August 25, 2025 
Regular Meeting:  

The Board reviewed the minutes. Trustee Robinson made a motion to approve the Minutes 
from August 18, 2025 Truth in Taxation Meeting and August 25, 2025 Regular Meeting. 
Trustee Schultz seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.  



 

 

FINANCIAL MATTERS 

Payment of Claims: 

Trustee Derck and Mr. Tufts reviewed the claims with the Board. Trustee Robinson made 
a motion to approve and/or ratify approval of the payment of claims. Trustee Schultz 
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

MANAGER AND OPERATIONAL MATTERS 

None.  

LEGAL MATTERS 

None.  

BOARD MEMBER MATTERS 

None.  

OTHER BUSINESS 

None.  

ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, Trustee Schultz 
motioned to adjourn the meeting at 5:21 p.m. Trustee Robinson seconded the motion. The 
motion passed unanimously. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

By ______________________________ 

 District Chair 

Attest: 

 

By ______________________________ 

 District Clerk 
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Payment of Claims 

  



WPR R&F District
For the period 9/13/2025-10/13/2025

Paid Claims

Date Person/Description Reference Amount Remarks
9/19/2025 HAYES GODFREY BELL PC (v0000749) 9999091925 (408.00)              August 2025 Services
9/22/2025 Sept. 2025 Bank Fees (13.87)                Sept. 2025 Bank Fees
9/23/2025 WPR DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LLC (v0000069) 9999092325 (29,800.00)          September 2025 Management Fee
9/23/2025 WPR DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LLC (v0000069) 9999092325 (3,000.00)            September 2025 Administrative Fee
9/23/2025 WASATCH PEAKS RANCH CLUB LLC (v0000310) 9999092325 (2,000.00)            September 2025 Accounting Services
9/25/2025 CLIFTONLARSONALLEN LLP (v0000514) 2059 (955.50)              Public Admin Services Through 8/26/25
10/2/2025 TOM RANDALL DISTRIBUTING (v0000231) 2060 (2,093.66)            Diesel Fuel
10/2/2025 ULINE, INC. (v0000240) 2061 (681.10)              Milk Crates & Snow Brushs
10/2/2025 ALPHA COMMUNICATIONS SITES INC (v0000278) 2062 (108.00)              6 Radios - Connect Plus System
10/2/2025 WPR DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LLC (v0000069) 9999100225 (29,800.00)          October 2025 Management Fee
10/2/2025 WPR DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LLC (v0000069) 9999100225 (3,000.00)            October 2025 Administrative Fee
10/2/2025 WASATCH PEAKS RANCH CLUB LLC (v0000310) 9999100225 (2,000.00)            August 2025 Accounting Services
10/2/2025 WASATCH PEAKS RANCH CLUB LLC (v0000310) 9999100225 (2,000.00)            October 2025 Accounting Services
10/2/2025 MORGAN COUNTY (v0000094) 2063 (415.00)              TNT Notice Publication
10/3/2025 BLUE LINE TECHNOLOGIES INC (v0000039) 9999100325 (72.96)                September Billing
10/3/2025 PETERSON PIPELINE ASSOCIATION (v0000629) 9999100325 (53.00)                Water Read Date 9.6.25
10/3/2025 ANDERSEN ASPHALT LLC (v0000649) 9999100325 (96,598.62)          2025 Pavement Maintenance Project
10/3/2025 MOUNTAINLAND POWER EQUIPMENT (v0000710) 9999100325 (21,370.00)          Snow Removal Equipment for F350
10/3/2025 MOUNTAINLAND POWER EQUIPMENT (v0000710) 9999100325 (20,087.50)          Snow Removal Equipment for F250
10/3/2025 PANO AI (v0000763) 9999100325 (100,000.00)        Annual Billing 9/15/25-9/14/26
10/9/2025 WASATCH PEAKS RANCH CLUB LLC (v0000310) 9999100925 (71.79)                Hinds August Purchases
10/10/2025 INTERWEST SUPPLY COMPANY (v0000771) 9999101025 (24,388.10)          Tire Chains

(338,917.10)              

Unpaid Claims

Date Vendor Amount
2/20/2025 Enbridge Gas 022025 4493490292CR (74.56)                Credit on account

 (74.56)                        
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Q3 Financials 
  



General Fund

 ASSETS
     Cash - Operating 2 157,879$                                
     Accounts Receivable 112,691                                   
     Accounts Receivable - External (Pass through Purchases) 2,496                                       [1]
     Property tax receivables 535,977                                  [2]

          TOTAL ASSETS 809,043$                                

 LIABILITIES
     Accounts Payable 268,467$                                
          TOTAL LIABILITIES 268,467                                  

 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
     Unavailable revenue - property taxes 535,978                                  [3]
          TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 535,978                                   

 FUND BALANCE
     Fund balance 4,598                                       
          TOTAL FUND BALANCE 4,598                                       

 TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS, AND FUND BALANCE 809,043$                                

Discussion
[1] Invoice paid for by the RFD that will be added to a project billing next month. 

[2] Total property taxes billed and expected to be billed by county through 2025 net of cash 
receipts from property taxes. 

[3] Property tax receivable reported as revenue under accrual method of accounting that 
do not provide current resources and are not reported in governmental funds. 

WPR Road & Fire District
Balance Sheet

September 30, 2025
Governmental Funds



PTD Actuals PTD Budget PTD VAR Annual Budget

     REVENUE AND OTHER SOURCES
     Snow Removal -$                            -$                           -$                            40,000$                          
     Property Taxes -                              100,000                     (100,000)                    586,173                         [1]
     Asset Contribution -                              -                              -                              83,196,284                    
     Projects 130,290                     120,000                     10,290                       360,000                         [2]
     Proceeds from the issuance of debt 417,558                     -                              417,558                     1,610,596                     [3]

     TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER SOURCES 547,848                     220,000                     327,848                     85,793,053                   

     EXPENDITURES AND OTHER USES

      MGMT EXPENSES
      Management Fees 89,400                       89,400                       -                              357,600                         [4]
      Education 3,792                          4,500                         708                             18,000                            
      Uniforms -                              500                             500                             2,000                              
      TOTAL MGMT EXPENSES 93,192                       94,400                       1,208                          377,600                          

      OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONSULTING
      Professional Fees - Accounting 6,000                          6,000                         -                              24,000                           [5]
      Professional Fees - Assurance 2,000                          4,000                         2,000                          12,000                           [6]
      Professional Fees - Legal 1,522                          4,375                         2,852                          17,500                           [7]
      Professional Fees - Other 11,098                       12,000                       902                             43,500                           [8]
      Consulting Fees 420                             375                             (45)                              1,500                             [1]
      TOTAL OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONSULTING 21,040                       26,750                       5,709                          98,500                           

      FACILITY EXPENSES
      Utilities - Electricity 715                             341                             (374)                            1,364                             [1]
      Utilities - Gas/Propane 60                                1,000                         940                             4,000                             [1]
      Utilities - Water 106                             159                             53                                636                                 [1]
      R&M - Facilities 907                             1,500                         593                             6,000                             [1]
      TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES 1,788                          3,000                         1,212                          12,000                           

      CORPORATE EXPENSES
      Publications & Notices 415                             215                             (200)                            1,500                             [1]
      Bank Service Fees 43                                75                               32                                300                                 [1]
      Office Supplies 78                                300                             222                             1,200                             [1]
      I/T - Software (Including Subscriptions) 101,319                     102,690                     1,371                          106,000                         [9]
      Communications - Radio 324                             324                             -                              1,296                             
      Insurance - All 12,302                       14,611                       2,309                          25,000                           [1]
      Contingency -                              -                              -                              40,147                           [10]
      TOTAL CORPORATE EXPENSES 114,481                     118,215                     3,734                          175,443                         

      ROAD EXPENSES
      Roads - Surface Repairs & Treatment 98,803                       185,000                     86,197                       220,000                         [1]
      Roads - Lights & Signage 1,657                          600                             (1,057)                        2,400                             [1]
      Roads - Guardrail Repair 35                                1,500                         1,465                          6,000                             [1]
      Roads - Consumables - tire chains-cutting edges-fluids-etc. 24,388                       12,750                       (11,638)                      51,000                           [1]
      Roads - Snow Removal Operating Supplies 3,098                          12,250                       9,152                          98,000                           [1]
      TOTAL ROAD EXPENSES 127,981                     212,100                     84,119                       377,400                         

      STORM EXPENSES
      R&M - Storm Box -                              6,250                         6,250                          25,000                           [1]
      R&M - Storm-Rip Rap Swale -                              4,500                         4,500                          18,000                           [1]
      R&M - Storm-Concrete Swale -                              1,250                         1,250                          5,000                             [1]
      R&M - Storm-Detention Basin -                              1,250                         1,250                          5,000                             [1]
      TOTAL STORM EXPENSES -                              13,250                       13,250                       53,000                           

      WALLS/BRIDGE EXPENSES
      Inspection Costs - Walls/Bridges -                              8,750                         8,750                          35,000                           [1]

WPR Road & Fire District
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Governmental Funds
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2025



      R&M - Walls/Bridges -                              3,000                         3,000                          12,000                           [1]
      TOTAL WALLS/BRIDGE EXPENSES -                              11,750                       11,750                       47,000                           

      FIRE EXPENSES
      Fire Services Agreement (One Time) 325,500                     325,500                     -                              325,500                         [11]
      Fire Services Agreement (Monthly) 101,641                     101,641                     -                              406,562                         [12]
      TOTAL FIRE EXPENSES 427,141                     427,141                     -                              732,062                          

      TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
      Transmission - Tanks 10                                20                               10                                200                                 [1]
      TOTAL TRANSMISSION EXPENSES 10                                20                               10                                200                                 

      OPERATION EXPENSES
      Supplies - Hand Tools 2,718                          7,500                         4,782                          30,000                           [1]
      Supplies - Stock Supplies 2,604                          2,100                         (504)                            5,000                             [1]
      Equipment Rental 4,750                          39,450                       34,700                       174,450                         [1]
      Small Equipment 3,724                          4,000                         276                             12,000                           [1]
      Fuel and Lubricants 8,257                          13,750                       5,493                          55,000                           [1]
      Vehicle Maintenance 2,428                          16,750                       14,322                       67,000                           [1]
      TOTAL OPERATION EXPENSES 24,481                       83,550                       59,069                       343,450                         

      FIXED ASSETS
      FA - Vehicles 33,116                       33,116                       -                              470,525                         
      FA - Equipment 41,458                       -                              (41,458)                      181,800                         
      FA - PP&E 681                             -                              (681)                            17,500                           
      FA - Infrastructure -                              -                              -                              83,196,284                   
      TOTAL FIXED ASSETS 75,255                       33,116                       (42,139)                      83,866,109                   

      TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND OTHER USES 885,369                     1,023,292                 137,923                     86,082,764                   

     NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (337,521)                    (803,292)                   465,771                     (289,711)                        

     BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 342,119                     342,119                     -                              342,119                         
     ENDING FUND BALANCE 4,598$                       (461,173)$                 -$                            52,408$                         

Discussion:

[1] Budget was split equally each month of the year.  The timing of expense and/or payments varies through the year. 

[2] Special projects for the Developer and the Club.

[3] Developer advance of debt to district to cover operations. 

[4] Contract billing for shared payroll from Devco.  Current monthly cost is $29,800. The monthly cost 
will increase with the addition of added staff during the winter months.

[5] Club accounting fees, currently $2,500 monthly.

[6] Hinton Burdick auditing costs. 

[7] Hayes Godfrey Bell legal services. 

[8] CLA & Devco administrative fee contract.  Current monthly cost of WPR contract is $3,000.

[9] Budget was split equally each month of the year after large annual Pano AI charge.  The timing of expenses varies through the year. 

[10] Contingency originally was budgeted at 2.5% of total costs excluding infrastructure (originally $52k). 
Contingency budget is moved to expense line items that were not recognized during budget process. 

[11] One time payment to Morgan County Fire Department per agreement. 

[12] Annual fee of $406,562 split into 12 equal payments, per contract. 
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Snow Plow Lease Agreement 
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EQUIPMENT LEASE AGREEMENT 

This Equipment Lease Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into this 1st day of November, 2025 
(“Effective Date”), by and between Wasatch Peaks Ranch Club , LLC (“WPR”), whose principal 
place of business is 36 S. State Street, Suite 500, Salt Lake City, UT 84111, and the WPR Road 
and Fire District (“Lessee”), whose principal place of business is 4201 N Morgan Valley Dr, 
Morgan, UT 84050. WPR and Lessee may collectively be referred to herein as the “Parties” and 
individually as “Party”. 
 

RECITALS 
WHEREAS, WPR owns equipment, consisting of one (1) Ford F350 (vin# 

1FDRF3HN7NDA01486), one (1) Wester wide XL plow, and one  (1) Wester Stryker 9’3 yard 
salter (collectively the “Equipment”); 

 
WHEREAS, Lessee desires to lease the Equipment from WPR for use in Lessee’s winter 

snow plowing operations; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of 

which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 
 

AGREEMENT 
 

1. LEASE OF EQUIPMENT. WPR hereby leases to Lessee, and Lessee hereby 
leases from WPR, the Equipment, for use in Lessee’s snow plowing operations subject to the terms 
and conditions of this Agreement. Lessee agrees not to use the Equipment for any unlawful or 
unauthorized purposes, and will obey all applicable laws, rules, and regulations while using the 
Equipment. Nothing herein shall give Lessee the right to loan, sell, or rent the Equipment to any 
third party. 

 
2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and 

shall continue through November 30, 2025 (the “Initial Term”). Thereafter, the Agreement may 
be renewed for successive one (1) month periods (each a “Renewal Term,” and together with the 
Initial Term, the “Term”) only upon the mutual written approval of both parties prior to the 
commencement of each Renewal Term. 

 
3. RENT. Commencing on the Effective Date and continuing throughout the Term, 

Lessee will pay to WPR, at such place as WPR may designate, the monthly sum of Five Thousand 
Dollars and No Cents ($5,000.00). Rent for each Initial Term or Renewal Term shall be due and 
payable within thirty (30) days after the commencement of such term. 

 
4. MAINTENANCE. Lessee shall, at its sole cost and expense, maintain the 

Equipment in good repair and working order, reasonable wear and tear excepted, and shall use the 
Equipment solely for its intended purpose. Lessee shall comply with all reasonable written 
instructions provided by Lessor concerning the use, care, and maintenance of the Equipment. 
Lessee shall be responsible for the management and oversight of the Equipment, including 
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ensuring that batteries are charged as necessary to maintain operability; and conducting routine 
cleaning and inspections to preserve the Equipment in proper working condition. In the event any 
Equipment is lost, stolen, or damaged, Lessee shall notify Lessor in writing within five (5) business 
days of discovery, providing a detailed description of the circumstances and identifying the specific 
items affected.  

5. ASSUMPTION OF RISK. LESSEE IS AWARE AND UNDERSTANDS THAT 
USE OF THE EQUIPMENT MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY, DISABILITY, DEATH, 
OR PROPERTY DAMAGE. NOTWITHSTANDING THE RISK, LESSEE ACKNOWLEDGE 
THAT LESSEE IS VOLUNTARILY USING THE EQUIPMENT WITH KNOWLEDGE OF 
THE DANGER INVOLVED AND HEREBY AGREES TO ACCEPT AND ASSUME ANY 
AND ALL RISKS OF PERSONAL INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE, OR OTHER LOSS 
ARISING FROM LESSEE’S USE OF THE EQUIPMENT, WHETHER CAUSED BY WPR’S 
ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE.  

 
6. RELEASE FROM LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY.  LESSEE FULLY AND 

FOREVER RELEASES AND DISCHARGES WPR AND ITS PARENTS, SUBSIDIARIES, 
CLIENTS, AFFILIATES, DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, SHAREHOLDERS, EMPLOYEES, 
AGENTS, AND INSURERS (EACH, A "RELEASED PARTY," AND COLLECTIVELY, 
"RELEASED PARTIES") AND AGREES TO INDEMNIFY THE RELEASED PARTIES FROM 
ANY AND ALL INJURIES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DEATH), LOSSES, 
DAMAGES, CLAIMS (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS), 
DEMANDS, LAWSUITS, EXPENSES, AND ANY OTHER LIABILITY OF ANY KIND, OF 
OR TO LESSEE, LESSEE’S PROPERTY, OR ANY OTHER PERSON, DIRECTLY OR 
INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH LESSEE’S USE OF THE 
EQUIPMENT, EVEN IF IT IS DUE TO THE ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE OF A RELEASED 
PARTY. LESSEE COVENANTS NOT TO MAKE OR BRING ANY SUCH CLAIM AGAINST 
ANY RELEASED PARTY, AND FOREVER RELEASES AND DISCHARGES ALL 
RELEASED PARTIES FROM LIABILITY UNDER SUCH CLAIMS.  
 

7. NO WARRANTY. WPR MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY 
WHATSOEVER WITH RESPECT TO THE EQUIPMENT INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY 
OR REPRESENTATION RELATING TO (A) THE CONDITION OF THE EQUIPMENT, (B) 
THE EQUIPMENT’S CAPACITY, PERFORMANCE, OR CONDITION, (C) ANY 
WARRANTY OR MERCHANTABILITY, OR (D) ANY WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR ANY 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  BY ACCEPTING THIS AGREEMENT, LESSEE 
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT LESSEE HAS NOT RELIED ON ANY REPRESENTATION OR 
WARRANTY MADE BY WPR, OR ANY OTHER PERSON AND AGREES TO ACCEPT THE 
EQUIPMENT “AS IS”.  
 

8. LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY. Neither Party will be responsible to the other 
for direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages; lost revenues; or lost profits, 
provided, however, the foregoing waivers of damages shall not apply with respect to Lessee’s 
liability to the Released Parties under Section 6. 
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9. DEFAULT AND TERMINATION. WPR may terminate this Agreement without 
cause upon five (5) days’ written notice to Lessee. WPR may terminate this Agreement, effective 
upon written notice to Lessee, in the event that Lessee breaches this Agreement, and such breach 
is incapable of cure, or with respect to a breach capable of cure, Lessee does not cure such breach 
within ten (10) days after receipt of written notice of such breach. Upon expiration or termination 
of this Agreement for any reason, Lessee shall, within ten (10) days after such expiration or 
termination return all Equipment to Lessee in good condition, reasonable wear and tear excepted.  

 
10. DISPUTE RESOLUTION. WPR and Lessee agree that, to the fullest extent 

permitted by law, any question, claim or controversy arising out of or related to this Agreement, 
including its negotiation, execution, performance, modification or payment (a “Dispute”) shall be 
submitted to and decided by binding arbitration (the “Proceedings”). All Proceedings shall occur 
in Salt Lake County, Utah before a single, independent arbitrator with at least 10 years of 
experience in the subject matter of the Dispute and shall be governed by the laws of the State of 
Utah (including the provisions of Utah Uniform Arbitration Act, Title 78B, Judicial Code). The 
arbitrator has sole authority to determine whether the Dispute is arbitrable.  Arbitration shall be 
administered exclusively by the American Arbitration Association (“AAA”) and shall be 
conducted consistent with the rules, regulations, and requirements thereof as well as any 
requirements imposed by state law. Any arbitral award determination shall be final and binding 
upon the parties. The prevailing Party in the Proceedings shall be entitled to recover its costs and 
expenses as well as reasonable attorneys’ fees, arbitrator fees and expert witness fees, such fees to 
be set by the arbitrator and included in the award or judgment. 

 
11. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State 

of Utah, without regard to conflicts of laws principles. 
 

12. MISCELLANEOUS. This Agreement is the entire agreement between the Parties 
covering the subject matter of this Agreement.  No change or addition may be made to this 
Agreement except by a written agreement executed by the Parties.  None of the provisions of this 
Agreement shall be for the benefit of or enforceable by persons not parties hereto. The invalidity 
or unenforceability of any provision hereof shall not affect or impair any other provision.  The 
captions used in this Agreement are for convenience and reference only, and shall not be held to 
explain, modify, amplify, or aid in the interpretation or construction of any provision of this 
Agreement.  
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the Effective 

Date. 
 
 
WASATCH PEAKS RANCH CLUB, LLC 
 
By: Wasatch Peaks Ranch Management, 
LLC, its Manager 
 
By:        
Name: Gale (Tiger) Shaw 
Title: CEO 
 
 
 
 

WPR ROAD AND FIRE DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 
By:        
Name: Gary Derck 
Title: Chairman 
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MORGAN COUNTY 
CASH ESCROW OR LETTER OF CREDIT GUARANTEE AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, (herein Agreement), is entered into this  day of , 20___, between 

APPLICANT:  

AND 

COUNTY: 

DEPOSITORY:  

AND 

DISTRICTS (collectively): 

* * * * * P A R T I E S * * * * *

Wasatch Peaks Ranch, LLC a Delaware limited liability company 

Address:  36 South State Street, Suite 500, Salt Lake City, Utah  84111

Email: gderck@wprdevco.com 

Morgan County 

Address: PO Box 886 Morgan, UT 84050 

Telephone: (801) 845-4015, facsimile: (801) 845-6087. 

ZIONS First National Bank
Address: One South Main Street, Suite 400, Salt Lake City, Utah 84133
Telephone: (801) 844-8113, Email: greg.ripplinger@zionsbank.com

WPR Utility District, a special district formed under Utah Code Ann. §§17B-1-101 (Utility District)

Address: 36 South State Street, Suite 500, Salt Lake City, Utah  84111

Email: gderck@wprdevco.com 

and 

WPR Road & Fire District, a special district formed under Utah Code Ann. §§17B-1-101 (Road 

District) Address: 36 South State Street Suite 500, Salt Lake City, Utah  84111

Email: gderck@wprdevco.com 

* * * * * R E C I T A L S * * * * *

WHEREAS, APPLICANT desires to post the following improvement guarantee(s) (check one): 

   X  Off-site improvement guarantee 

 On-site improvement guarantee 

with the COUNTY for Wasatch Peaks Ranch _________________ (the “Project”), as described in the Subdivision Plat (defined below). 

WHEREAS, Morgan County ordinances require APPLICANT to guarantee the construction of certain improvements prior to the actual 
issuance of any permit(s)/approval(s) related to the above-described Project; and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the issuance of said permit(s)/approval require APPLICANT to record the subdivision plat specified in Exhibit 
A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the “Subdivision Plat”); and complete the facilities (“Improvements”) 
within DISTRICTS’ boundaries for the Project, specified in Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, which 
Exhibit B lists the anticipated cost of the Improvements and describes Improvements related to each DISTRICT; and 

25
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WHEREAS, COUNTY will not grant said permit(s)/approval(s) until adequate provision has been made to guarantee completion of 
the Improvements, which are estimated by the County Engineer to cost $5,603,538 for Roads & Storm Drain and $2,882,945 for 
Sewer & Water) and which improvements shall be installed under the direction and supervision of and in accordance with the 
specifications of COUNTY; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Utah Code Ann. § 17-27a-604.5 (2021), APPLICANT has requested that COUNTY record 
the Subdivision Plat for the Project before completion of the Improvements; and 

WHEREAS, DISTRICTS and COUNTY, in the best interest of the public, desire to assure timely and full completion and payment of 
the Improvements, guarantee payment of engineering, administrative, legal, and other fees attendant and related to completion of 
the Improvements, and provide collateral for the warranty of the Improvements; and 

WHEREAS, APPLICANT will deliver to the Depository, who has been approved by the COUNTY and DISTRICTS in compliance 
with Morgan County Code 8-12-37, collateral of the type noted herein in compliance with the terms of this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, provision has been made by law whereby APPLICANT may file a guarantee acceptable to COUNTY and DISTRICTS 
to secure the actual construction of the Improvements in a manner satisfactory to COUNTY and DISTRICTS prior to the issuance of 
said permit(s)/approval(s). 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows: 

* * * * * TERMS AND CONDITIONS * * * * *

1. PURPOSE FOR AGREEMENT.  The parties hereto expressly acknowledge that the purpose of this Agreement is not only
to guarantee the proper completion of the Improvements named herein, but also, among other things, to eliminate and avoid the 
harmful effects of unauthorized subdivisions and other land developments which may leave property and/or improvements improperly
completed, undeveloped and/or unproductive.

2. UNRELATED OBLIGATIONS OF APPLICANT.  The benefits and protection provided by this Agreement shall inure solely
to COUNTY and the DISTRICTS and not to third parties, including, but not limited to, lot purchasers, contractors, subcontractors,
laborers, suppliers, or others.  COUNTY and DISTRICTS shall not be liable to claimants or others for obligations of APPLICANT under
this Agreement.  COUNTY and DISTRICTS shall further have no liability for payment of any costs or expenses of any party who
attempts to make a claim under this Agreement and shall have under this Agreement no obligation to make payments to, give notices
on behalf of, or otherwise have obligations to any alleged claimants under this Agreement.

3. AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS. All data which is used by COUNTY and DISTRICTS to compute the cost of, or otherwise
govern the design and installation of the improvements is hereby made a part of this Agreement and is incorporated herein by this
reference.  If this Agreement covers improvements, and/or fees required in a subdivision, this Agreement then incorporates herein by
reference the subdivision plat and all data required by Title 8 of the Morgan County Code or its successor ordinance.

4. COMPLETION DATE.  APPLICANT shall complete the Improvements within a period of twenty-four months from the date
this Agreement was entered into with extensions as may be permitted in accordance with state and local statutes and ordinances.

5. FEES.   If this Agreement covers fees required as part of a subdivision, APPLICANT shall pay the Fees required by COUNTY
for the entire subdivision prior to the issuance of any building permit for the first lot in the subdivision.

6. SPECIFIC ENFORCEMENT.  APPLICANT has entered into this Agreement with COUNTY and DISTRICTS for the purpose
of guaranteeing construction of the Improvements and/or payment of the Fees.  COUNTY and DISTRICTS shall be entitled to 
specifically enforce APPLICANT'S obligation under this Agreement to construct and install the Improvements in a manner satisfactory
to COUNTY and DISTRICTS as provided in this Agreement, and to pay the Fees.

7. APPLICANT’S INDEPENDENT OBLIGATION.  APPLICANT EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES, UNDERSTANDS AND
AGREES that its obligation to complete and warrant the Improvements and/or pay the Fees and/or fulfill any other obligation under
this Agreement, Morgan County ordinances, or other applicable law is independent of any obligation or responsibility of COUNTY and
DISTRICTS, either express or implied.  APPLICANT agrees that its obligation to complete and warrant the Improvements and/or pay
the Fees is and shall not be conditioned upon the commencement of actual construction work on the project (building, subdivision,
development, etc.) or upon the sale of any lot, building or part of the project.  APPLICANT further acknowledges (a) that its contractual
obligation to complete and warrant the Improvements and/or pay the Fees pursuant to this Agreement is independent of any other 
remedy available to COUNTY or DISTRICTS to secure proper completion of the Improvements and/or payment of the Fees; (b) that
APPLICANT may not assert as a defense that COUNTY or the DISTRICTS has remedies against other entities or has other remedies
in equity or at law that would otherwise relieve APPLICANT of its duty to perform as outlined in this Agreement or preclude COUNTY
or DISTRICTS from requiring APPLICANT’S performance under this Agreement; and (c) that APPLICANT has a legal obligation,
independent of this Agreement, to timely complete and pay for the Improvements in full and/or timely pay the Fees in full.

8. APPLICANT’S OBLIGATION FOR COSTS.  Should APPLICANT Fail to Perform its responsibilities under this Agreement
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in any degree, APPLICANT agrees to compensate the COUNTY and the DISTRICTS for all costs, including Incidental Costs, related 
to APPLICANT’S failure to perform its obligation to complete and warrant the Improvements or pay the fees to the extent that such 
costs are not adequately covered by the proceeds. 

9. INCIDENTAL COSTS.  Incidental Costs, as used in this Agreement, shall mean engineering and architect fees,
administrative expenses, court costs, attorney’s fees (whether incurred by in-house or independent counsel), insurance premiums,
mechanic’s or materialmen’s liens, and/or any other cost and interest thereon incurred by the COUNTY and the DISTRICTS, 
occasioned by APPLICANT’S failure to perform any and/or all obligations under this Agreement.

10. FAILURE TO PERFORM.  Failure to Perform or Fail to Perform, as used in this Agreement, shall mean, in addition to those 
events previously or subsequently described herein, the non-performance in a timely manner by a party to this Agreement of any
obligation, in whole or in part, required of such party by the terms of this Agreement or required by Morgan County ordinance or other
applicable law.  In addition, the following shall also be considered Failure to Perform on the part of APPLICANT: APPLICANT'S
abandonment of further development or sales at the project as determined by the COUNTY in consultation with the DISTRICTS;
APPLICANT'S insolvency, appointment of a receiver, or filing of a voluntary or involuntary petition in bankruptcy; the commencement
of a foreclosure proceeding against the project property; or the project property being conveyed in lieu of foreclosure.  The occurrence
of such shall give the other party or parties the right to pursue any and all remedies available at law, in equity, and/or otherwise
available pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

11. ESCROW ACCOUNT AND POTENTIAL SUBSTITUTION WITH A LETTER OF CREDIT.  As an independent guarantee
to COUNTY and DISTRICTS, for the purpose of insuring construction and installation of the Improvements and/or payment of the
Fees, APPLICANT hereby assigns and sets over to COUNTY and DISTRICTS all its right, title, and interest in the principal of the 
Cash Escrow Deposit held by the Depository in the amount of $ ,
(herein the Proceeds), entitled, ________________________,                                                                   (herein the Account).

APPLICANT may elect to substitute an irrevocable letter of credit (Letter of Credit) for the Proceeds in the Account.  In the case of a 
Letter of Credit APPLICANT hereby transfers and signs to COUNTY and DISTRICTS the right to demand and collect the proceeds 
of funds from the Letter of Credit for the purpose of insuring construction and installation of the Improvements and/or payment of 
the Fees.  In relation to the Cash Escrow Deposit held by the Depository or any substitute Letter of Credit, either option shall 
comply with the following: 

a. At a minimum, the Depository or issuer of Letters of Credit shall be Federally insured banks, savings and loans
institutions, or title companies with a licensed escrow officer conducting business on the premises authorized to do business
in the State of Utah.  The Depository or any provider of a Letter of Credit shall be approved by the Morgan County Treasurer
and the Morgan County Attorney. The Depository specifically described in this Agreement is acknowledged to meet the 
requirements and have received the approvals required under this subsection (a).

b. The form of the Escrow Agreement or Letter of Credit shall be on the COUNTY’S form of Escrow Agreement or 
Letter of Credit, or on a form that provides equal or greater financial protection to the COUNTY, as determined by the County
Attorney, and DISTRICTS.

c. The Escrow Agreement or Letter of Credit shall be approved by, the Morgan County Attorney, the Morgan County
Treasurer and the Morgan County Engineer, which approval shall be granted so long as the Escrow Agreement or Letter of
Credit meets the above requirements and the requirements of the DISTRICTS’ standards and the COUNTY’S ordinances,
and unless there are objective indications of a substantial risk that either the APPLICANT or the APPLICANT’S financial
institution will not fulfill its obligations related to the completion of Improvements or the financial guarantee.

d. Notwithstanding the right of the APPLICANT to substitute cash Proceeds with a Letter of Credit meeting the
requirements of this Agreement, to the extent that any of the Improvements include the removal of vegetation and
revegetation, a cash escrow shall be required to be deposited with the Morgan County Treasurer at the time the Escrow
Agreement or Letter of Credit is executed equal to the full cost to revegetate any removed vegetation in the event the
APPLICANT, its successors or heirs, or its financial institution fails to perform.

e. In the event the Escrow Agreement or Letter of Credit has an expiration date, the Escrow Agreement or Letter of
Credit shall be renewed and a copy of the renewed Escrow Agreement or Letter of Credit provided to COUNTY and
DISTRICTS a minimum 30 days prior to the expiration date, and any failure to so replace the Escrow Agreement or Letter
of Credit shall entitle the COUNTY or DISTRICTS to draw the entirety of the Escrow Agreement or Letter of Credit and use
and apply it as if it were Proceeds in the Account.

f. The Escrow Agreement or Letter of Credit issuer shall not be bound in any way by the requirements of any permit
or approval described herein and its only duty, liability and responsibility shall be to hold the funds on deposit and to pay
and deliver the funds to such parties under such conditions as are herein set forth.

g. Reduction of the Letter of Credit amount shall be according to the reduction process and reduction schedule
specified in Section 13 herein, as if the amount of the Letter of Credit were “Proceeds.”

$8,486,483.00 ($5,603,538.00 for Roads & Storm Drain and $2,882,945.00 for Sewer & Water)

WPR Road & Fire District ($5,603,538.00) and WPR Utility District ($2,882,945.00) Zions Account #986128437
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h. If a reduction of the amount of the Letter of Credit is approved by DISTRICTS and COUNTY, an Amendment to
the Letter of Credit shall be provided to DISTRICTS and COUNTY prior to expiration of the original Letter of Credit.

12. EXTENT OF DEPOSITORY LIABILITY: INDEPENDENT OBLIGATION.  Each of the COUNTY and the DISTRICTS hereby
acknowledges that the Depository has, on deposit to the credit of APPLICANT in the account referenced above, the sum mentioned
as the Proceeds; that it is aware of, understands, and agrees to each provision of this Agreement; that it agrees to make disbursement
of the Proceeds of the account only within the terms as outlined in this Agreement; and that it will hold the Proceeds in the account
indefinitely until such time as the COUNTY and DISTRICTS release the obligation to hold the Proceeds.  COUNTY and DISTRICTS
each agree that its performance is not and shall not be conditioned upon the commencement of actual construction work in the Project,
or upon the sale of any lot, building, or any part of the Project.

13. REDUCTION OF PROCEEDS.  As the Improvements are initially accepted under this Agreement and/or the Fees are paid,
a portion of the Proceeds may be released to APPLICANT upon APPLICANT’S written request, only as complete, independent
infrastructure systems are completed.  Such requests may be made only once every 30 days.  The amount of any requested release
shall be determined in the discretion of the COUNTY and the relevant DISTRICT.  No releases shall be authorized until such time as
the COUNTY and the relevant DISTRICT have inspected the Improvements and found them to be in compliance with the as-approved 
standards for the construction and acceptance for the Improvements and/or verified that the Fees have been paid.  Payment of Fees
and/or completion of Improvements, even if verified by COUNTY and the relevant DISTRICT, shall not entitle APPLICANT to an
automatic release of any part of the Proceeds.  The release of any Proceeds shall require the prior written authorization of the COUNTY
and the relevant DISTRICT.  The COUNTY and the relevant DISTRICT each may, in its discretion, conduct additional review or
inspections that the COUNTY and the relevant DISTRICT deem necessary to verify installation and completion of the Improvements,
provided that such inspections are performed in a timely manner as to not delay the processing of the release or completion of the 
Infrastructure.  No reduction in the Proceeds shall be allowed for materials which are delivered to the subdivision site but not installed
in accordance with approved construction drawings. The following schedule shall apply to all releases and reductions:

Percentage of Work  Maximum Percentage of Collateral 
 Completed  Eligible for Release 

30 % 20 % 
50 % 40 % 
70 % 60 % 
90 % 80 % 
100 % 90 % 

If the relevant DISTRICT and the Morgan County Engineer approve the reduction requested, such approval shall be made in writing, 
and County shall provide such writing to the Depository or Bonding Company with a copy to APPLICANT.  No reduction from the 
collateral shall be made without the approval of the relevant DISTRICT and the Morgan County Engineer.   

14. FINAL ACCEPTANCE.  Notwithstanding the fact that certain of the Proceeds may be released upon partial completion of
the Improvements, neither shall any partial release nor shall any full release of the Proceeds constitute final acceptance of the
Improvements as provided in this Agreement.  Final acceptance of the Improvements shall be official only upon written notice to
APPLICANT from the COUNTY and relevant DISTRICT expressly acknowledging such.  After one year following initial acceptance of
the Improvements, the COUNTY and relevant DISTRICT shall either finally accept the Improvements or specifically describe what
warranty items are required to be corrected in order for final acceptance to occur, where upon the completion of such warranty item
work, final acceptance shall occur.

15. WARRANTY OF IMPROVEMENTS.  Following initial acceptance of the Improvements, APPLICANT hereby warrants that
the Improvements shall be maintained and remain free from defects in materials and workmanship such that the Improvements
continue to meet the compliance with the as-approved standards for the construction and acceptance for the Improvements for one
year following said initial acceptance.

16. RETAINAGE.  APPLICANT expressly agrees that, notwithstanding any partial release of any of the Proceeds requested by
APPLICANT and/or granted by the COUNTY and the DISTRICTS, the Proceeds shall not be released below 10% of the estimated
cost of the Improvements, (herein the Retainage), for one year following initial acceptance of the Improvements.  The Retainage shall
be held to insure that the Improvements do not have any latent defects in materials or workmanship, or damage caused by
APPLICANT as determined by the DISTRICTS and the COUNTY, such that the Improvements do not continue to meet COUNTY or
DISTRICTS as-approved standards for one year(s) after said initial acceptance.  Notwithstanding said Retainage, APPLICANT shall
be responsible for any substandard, defective, or damaged Improvements if the Retainage is inadequate to cover any such 
Improvements.  APPLICANT, contractor, subcontractor, or other person providing the replacement guarantee shall be responsible for
any substandard or defective Improvements if the Proceeds of said replacement guarantee are inadequate to cover any such
Improvements.  At the end of one year following initial acceptance of the Improvements, to the extent that no claims have been made
that the Improvements are nonconforming, substandard, or defective, the Retainage shall be disbursed to APPLICANT.

17. APPLICANT INDEMNIFICATION.  APPLICANT agrees to indemnify, defend, and save harmless COUNTY and
DISTRICTS, its elected and appointed officials, officers, employees, agents, and volunteers from and against any and all liability which
may arise as a result of the installation of the Improvements prior to the initial acceptance (as provided herein) of the Improvements
as defined herein, and from and against any and all liability which may arise as a result of any improvements which are found to be
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defective during the one-year warranty period covered by this Agreement. With respect to APPLICANT'S agreement to defend 
COUNTY and DISTRICTS, as set forth above, COUNTY and DISTRICTS shall have the option to either provide its own defense, with 
all costs for such being borne by APPLICANT, or require that APPLICANT undertake the defense of COUNTY and DISTRICTS. 
 
18. RELEASE OF PROCEEDS.  In the event the Improvements have been installed to the satisfaction of the COUNTY and the 
DISTRICTS and/or the Fees have been paid pursuant to this Agreement and Morgan County ordinances within the above stated time 
period(s), the COUNTY and the DISTRICTS agree to execute a written release of the remaining Proceeds. 
 
19. DEMAND FOR AND USE OF PROCEEDS; PROCESS AS BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND THE DISTRICTS.  In the event 
the Improvements are not installed to the satisfaction of the COUNTY or the relevant DISTRICT and/or the Fees are not paid pursuant 
to this Agreement and Morgan County ordinances within the above stated time period(s) and/or APPLICANT fails to perform any 
obligation under this Agreement or Morgan County ordinances, the COUNTY and the relevant DISTRICT may, after 30 days’ prior 
written notice to APPLICANT, during which 30 days APPLICANT has not cured the default, use and expend all the Proceeds or such 
lesser amount as may be estimated by the COUNTY and the relevant DISTRICT to be necessary to complete the Improvements 
and/or pay the Fees as required herein.  The COUNTY and DISTRICTS acknowledge and agree that all Improvements are to be 
dedicated to and accepted by the relevant DISTRICT.  As such, the relevant DISTRICT shall have the first opportunity to expend the 
Proceeds in order to complete the Improvements and satisfy the obligations of the APPLICANT under this Agreement.  In the event 
that the relevant DISTRICT is not completing the Improvements in compliance with the provisions of this Agreement, then the COUNTY 
may provide 30 days’ prior written notice to the relevant DISTRICT, and if, within such time period, the relevant DISTRICT does not 
correct any such failure, the COUNTY shall have the right to apply the Proceeds to complete the Improvements.  The COUNTY and 
DISTRICTS shall cooperate in relation to the administration of this Agreement.  In the event that the relevant DISTRICT is using the 
Proceeds to complete the Improvements, the relevant DISTRICT shall, prior to commencement of such work, consult with the Morgan 
County Engineer, as to the process, timing and procedures for the relevant DISTRICT to complete the Improvements and for the 
Morgan County Engineer’s ongoing inspection process and involvement.  The County Engineer shall approve in writing the relevant 
DISTRICT’s plans prior to the commencement of any work by said DISTRICT.  Such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or 
delayed, and the County Engineer’s evaluation and decision regarding approval shall be made in accordance with accepted industry 
standards. The DISTRICTS and APPLICANT acknowledge that Section 22 shall apply to determination of the whether the 
Improvements meet required standards. 
 
20. INADEQUATE PROCEEDS.  If the Proceeds are inadequate to pay the cost of the completion of the Improvements 
according to the as-approved standards for the construction and acceptance for the Improvements, for whatever reason, including 
previous reductions, APPLICANT shall be responsible for the deficiency.  Additionally, no further approvals, permits or business 
licenses shall be issued, and/or any existing approvals, permits or business licenses applicable to the payment of the Fees of the 
location of the Improvements may be immediately suspended or revoked by the COUNTY unless the Improvements are completed 
and/or the Fees are paid, or, until a new cash escrow guarantee acceptable to the COUNTY and DISTRICTS has been executed to 
insure completion of the remaining Improvements and/or payment of the Fees.  Furthermore, the cost of completion of the 
Improvements shall include reimbursement to COUNTY and DISTRICTS for all costs including, but not limited to, construction costs 
and any Incidental Costs incurred by COUNTY and DISTRICTS in completing the Improvements and/or collecting the Proceeds.   
 
21. ACCESS TO PROPERTY.  Should the COUNTY or the DISTRICTS elect to use the Proceeds to complete the 
Improvements, APPLICANT herein expressly grants to the COUNTY, the DISTRICTS and any contractor or other agent hired by the 
COUNTY or the DISTRICTS the right of access to the project property to complete the Improvements. 
 
22. IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS.  Improvements shall be done according to the specifications and requirements of the 
COUNTY and DISTRICTS.  All work shall be subject to the inspection of COUNTY and DISTRICTS.  Any questions as to conformity 
with COUNTY’S and DISTRICTS’ as-approved specifications or standards, technical sufficiency of the work, quality, and serviceability 
shall be decided by the DISTRICTS and COUNTY.  The COUNTY Engineer’s decision shall be final and conclusive.  
 
23. SUBSTANDARD IMPROVEMENTS.  Should any Improvements prove to be substandard or defective within the one-year 
warranty period discussed above, COUNTY or a DISTRICT shall notify APPLICANT in writing of such substandard or defective 
Improvements.  APPLICANT shall then have 15 days from notice from the COUNTY or a DISTRICT in which to commence repair of 
the Improvements, and a reasonable amount of time, as determined by COUNTY or a DISTRICT, as applicable, which shall be 
specified in the notice, to complete repair of the Improvements.  Should APPLICANT fail to either commence repair of the 
Improvements or complete repair of the Improvements within the required time periods, COUNTY or a DISTRICT may exercise its 
option to remedy the defects and demand payment for such from APPLICANT, should the Proceeds be insufficient to cover the costs 
incurred by COUNTY or a DISTRICT. 
 
24. INSURANCE.  Should COUNTY or the DISTRICTS elect to install, complete, or remedy any defect or damage in the 
Improvements, APPLICANT shall be responsible for the payment of the premium for an insurance policy covering any liability, damage, 
loss, judgment, or injury to any person or property, including, but not limited to, damage to APPLICANT or its property as a result of 
the work of any contractor or agent hired by COUNTY or the DISTRICTS to complete or remedy the Improvements.  The minimum 
dollar amount and the scope of coverage of the insurance policy shall be determined and set by COUNTY or the DISTRICTS, as 
applicable, and consistent with commercially reasonable project construction insurance requirements.  APPLICANT shall indemnify, 
defend, and hold harmless COUNTY and DISTRICTS, their officers, employees, and agents for any liability which exceeds the 
insurance policy limit.  COUNTY or DISTRICTS, at its option, may collect and expend the Proceeds to make the premium payments 
should APPLICANT fail to pay said premium.  No permit, approval or business license shall be issued by COUNTY, and any existing 
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permit, approval, or business license shall be suspended until said premium is initially paid and a bond is in place to cover subsequent 
payments. 
 
25. NOTICE.  Notice to APPLICANT, DISTRICTS, or COUNTY shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown in this 
Agreement.  The date notice is received at the address shown in this Agreement shall be the date of actual notice, however 
accomplished. 
 
26. MECHANIC/MATERIAL LIENS.  Should COUNTY or a DISTRICT elect to complete or remedy the Improvements, 
APPLICANT shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless COUNTY from and against any liability which exceeds the Proceeds for the 
payment of any labor or material liens as a result of any work of any contractor (including subcontractors and materialmen of any such 
contractor or agent) hired by COUNTY or which may arise due to either a defect in or failure of this Agreement or insufficient Proceeds 
to cover such costs. 
 
27. WAIVER.  The failure by any party to insist upon the immediate or strict performance of any covenant, duty, agreement, or 
condition of this Agreement or to exercise any right or remedy consequent upon a failure to perform thereof shall not constitute a 
waiver of any such failure to perform or any other covenant, agreement, term, or condition.  No waiver shall effect or alter the remainder 
of this Agreement, but each and every other covenant, agreement, term, and condition hereof shall continue in full force and effect 
with respect to any other then existing or subsequently occurring failure to perform. 
 
28. ATTORNEY’S FEES.  In the event there is a failure to perform under this Agreement and it becomes reasonably necessary 
for any party to employ the services of an attorney in connection therewith, either with or without litigation, on appeal or otherwise, the 
losing party to the controversy shall pay to the successful party reasonable attorney’s fees incurred by such party, and, in addition, 
such costs and expenses as are incurred in enforcing this Agreement. 
 
29. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE.  Time is of the essence of this Agreement.  In case either party shall fail to perform the 
obligations on its part at the time fixed for the performance of such obligations by the terms of this Agreement, the other party may 
pursue any and all remedies available in equity or law. 
 
30. GOVERNING LAW.  This Agreement shall be interpreted pursuant to, and the terms thereof governed by, the laws of the 
State of Utah.  This Agreement shall be further governed by Morgan County ordinances in effect at the time of the execution of this 
Agreement.  However, the parties expressly acknowledge that any subdivision or other development regulations enacted after the 
execution of this Agreement, which are reasonably necessary to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of COUNTY, 
shall also apply to the subdivision or development which is the subject of this Agreement. 
 
31. SUCCESSORS.  APPLICANT, DISTRICTS, and COUNTY, as used in this Agreement, shall also refer to the heirs, 
executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns of APPLICANT, DISTRICTS, and COUNTY respectively. 
 
32. INDUCEMENT.  The making and execution of this Agreement has been induced by no representations, statements, 
warranties, or agreements other than those herein expressed. 
 
33. INTEGRATION.  This Agreement embodies the entire understanding of the parties, and there are no further or other 
agreements or understandings, written or oral, in effect between the parties relating to the subject matter herein. 
 
34. MODIFICATION.  Except as otherwise authorized by this Agreement, this instrument may be amended or modified only by 
an instrument of equal formality signed by the respective parties. 
 
35. CAPTIONS.  The titles or captions of this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not be deemed in any way to 
define, limit, extend, augment, or describe the scope, content, or intent of any part or parts of this Agreement. 
 
36. SEVERABILITY.  If any portion of this Agreement is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining 
portions shall not be affected thereby, but shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
37.  ASSIGNMENT.  The parties to this Agreement may assign this Agreement, or any part hereof, with the prior written consent 
of all other parties to this Agreement. 
 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK] 
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WHEREUPON, the parties hereto have set their hands the day and year first above written. 

APPLICANT:       MORGAN COUNTY 

By: By: 

Title: County Commission Chairperson 
Title: 

(Signature must be notarized on following pages.) 
ATTEST: 

COUNTY CLERK 

WPR UTILITY DISTRICT 

By: 

Title:   Board Chair 

(Signature must be notarized on following pages.) 

WPR ROAD AND FIRE DISTRICT 

By: 

Title:   Board Chair 

(Signature must be notarized on following pages.) 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

By: 
Planning & Development Service Department Date 

By: 
County Engineer Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

By 
County Attorney Date 

ZIONS FIRST NATIONAL BANK

By: 

Title: 

(Signature must be notarized on following pages.) 
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APPLICANT NOTARIZATION 

State of ) 
:ss 

County of ) 

On this    day of      , 20 , personally appeared before me 
 [name of person(s)], whose identity is personally known to me or 

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, and who affirmed that he/she is the__________ [title], 
of Wasatch Peaks Ranch, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, by authority of its members or its articles of organization, and 
he/she acknowledged to me that said limited liability company executed the same. 

Notary Public 

UTILITY DISTRICT NOTARIZATION 

State of ) 
:ss 

County of ) 

On this    day of      , 20 , personally appeared before me 
 [name of person(s)], whose identity is personally known to me or 

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, and who affirmed that he/she is the__________ [title], 
WPR Utility District, a special district formed under Utah Code Ann. §§17B-1-101, and he/she acknowledged to me that said
district executed the same. 

Notary Public 

ROAD DISTRICT NOTARIZATION 

State of ) 
:ss 

County of ) 

Notary Public 

DEPOSITORY NOTARIZATION

State of ) 
:ss 

County of ) 

Notary Public 

ROAD DISTRICT NOTARIZATION

State of ) 
:ss 

County of ) 

OnOnOn   ttthhhiiisss            dddaaayyy   ooofff                  ,,,   222000   ,,,   pppeeerrrsssooonnnaaallllllyyy   aaappppppeeeaaarrreeeddd   bbbeeefffooorrreee   mememe   
   [[[nnnaaamememe   ooofff   pppeeerrrsssooonnn(((sss)))]]],,,   wwwhhhooossseee   ideideidennntttititityyy   iiisss   pppeeerrrsssooonnnaaallllllyyy   kkknnnooowwwnnn   tttooo   mememe   ooorrr   

ppprrrooovvveeeddd   tttooo   me me me ooonnn   ttthhheee   bbbaaasssiiisss   ooofff   sssaaatttiiisssfffaaaccctttooorrryyy   eeevvvideideidennnccceee,,,   aaannnddd   wwwhhhooo   aaaffffffiririrmedmedmed   ttthhhaaattt   hhheee///ssshhheee   iiisss   ttthhheee______________________________   [[[tttitititllleee]]],,,   
WWWPPPRRR   RRRoooaaaddd   &&&   FireFireFire   DDDiiissstttrrriiicccttt,,,   aaa   special dddisisistttrrriiicccttt   fffooorrrmedmedmed   uuunnndddeeerrr   UUUtttaaahhh   CCCooodddeee   AAAnnnnnn...   §§§§§§111777BBB---111---101101101,,,   aaannnddd   hhheee///ssshhheee   aaaccckkknnnooowwwledledledgggeeeddd   tttooo   me me me ttthhhaaattt
sssaaaididid   dddisisistttrrriiicccttt   eeexxxeeecccuuuttteeeddd   ttthhheee   sssaaame.me.me.   

Notary Public 

State of ) 
:ss 

County of ) 

Notary Public 

State of ) 
:ss 

County of ) 

Notary Public 

State of ) 
:ss 

County of ) 

OnOnOn   ttthhhiiisss            dddaaayyy   ooofff                  ,,,   222000   ,,,   pppeeerrrsssooonnnaaallllllyyy   aaappppppeeeaaarrreeeddd   bbbeeefffooorrreee   mememe   
   [[[nnnaaamememe   ooofff   pppeeerrrsssooonnn(((sss)))]]],,,   wwwhhhooossseee   ideideidennntttititityyy   iiisss   pppeeerrrsssooonnnaaallllllyyy   kkknnnooowwwnnn   tttooo   mememe   ooorrr   

ppprrrooovvveeeddd   tttooo   me me me ooonnn   ttthhheee   bbbaaasssiiisss   ooofff   sssaaatttiiisssfffaaaccctttooorrryyy   eeevvvideideidennnccceee,,,   aaannnddd   wwwhhhooo   aaaffffffiririrmedmedmed   ttthhhaaattt   hhheee///ssshhheee   iiisss   ttthhheee______________________________   [[[tttitititllleee]]],,,   
ZIONS First National Bank with actual and requisite authority, and said signer acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same.

Notary Public 
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WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO: 
Carley Herrick 
Wasatch Peaks Ranch 
36 S. State Street, Suite 500 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

 

 

EASEMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS EASEMENT AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is made and entered into by and 
between WASATCH PEAKS RANCH, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“WPR”) and 
WPR ROAD AND FIRE DISTRICT, a Utah special district, its successors and assigns (“District”) 
as of the date the last Party executes this Agreement (the “Effective Date”). WPR and District are 
at times referred to herein individually as a “Party”, and collectively as the “Parties”. 

RECITALS 

A. WPR owns certain real property located in Morgan County, Utah, which real 
property is more particularly described on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference (“Property”). 

B. The Property has been subdivided and contains designated individual lots (“Lots”) 
and private roads (“Roads”), as further indicated on and defined in in that certain Wasatch Peaks 
Ranch Plat 6A (“Plat”), recorded in the Official Records of the Morgan County Recorder 
(“Official Records”), on the ____ day of October, 2025, as Entry No. ______ in Book ___ at Page 
____, and the accompanying Master Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions, and 
Reservation of Easements, recorded in the Official Records on May 3, 2022, as Entry No. 160853, 
in Book 391, Page 402, that certain First Supplemental Declaration for Wasatch Peaks Ranch 
recorded in the Official Records on May 1, 2023, as Entry No. 163348, in Book 399, Page 1242, 
that certain Second Supplemental Declaration and First Amendment to Master Declaration for 
Wasatch Peaks Ranch recorded in the Official Records on May 1, 2023, as Entry No. 163355, in 
Book 399, Page 1288, that certain Third Supplemental Declaration and Second Amendment to 
Master Declaration for Wasatch Peaks Ranch recorded in the Official Records on November 8, 
2023, as Entry No. 164605, in Book 404, Page 853, that certain Fourth Supplemental Declaration 
to Master Declaration for Wasatch Peaks Ranch recorded in the Official Recorded on February 16, 
2024, as Entry No. 165236, in Book 407, Page 15, that certain Fifth Supplemental Declaration to 
Master Declaration for Wasatch Peaks Ranch recorded in the Official Records on May 15, 2024, 
as Entry No. 165881, in Book 409, Page 1378, that certain Third Amendment to Master 
Declaration for Wasatch Peaks Ranch recorded in the Official Records on September 6, 2024, as 
Entry No. 166761, in Book 413, at Page 715, that certain Sixth Supplemental Declaration to Master 
Declaration for Wasatch Peaks Ranch recorded in the Official Records on April 18, 2025, as Entry 
No. 168442, in Book 419, Page 1388, and that certain Seventh Supplemental Declaration to Master 
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Declaration for Wasatch Peaks Ranch recorded in the Official Records on September __, 2025, as 
Entry No. ______, in Book ___, Page ________ (collectively “Declaration”), as the same may be 
further supplemented and amended from time to time. 

C. Concurrently with the recording of this Agreement in the Official Records, or soon 
thereafter, WPR plans to record a deed to the Wasatch Peaks Homeowners Association, a Utah 
nonprofit corporation (“Association”), conveying the Roads within the Property to the 
Association. 

D. The Property, as a whole, including, without limitation, all improvements, facilities, 
Common Elements, and Roads shall remain private, and shall not be construed to, in any way, 
benefit or be for the use of the general public.  

E. District is a “Special District” formed in accordance with Utah Code Ann. §§17B-
1-101, et seq., as amended (“Act”) and pursuant to Morgan County Resolution CR-21-04, Morgan 
County, Utah, which creation is affirmed by that certain Certificate of Creation from the Office of 
the Lieutenant Governor of the State of Utah, dated August 26, 2021, and recorded in the Official 
Records on December 6, 2021 as Entry No. 159242, Book 385, Page 1504. 

F. District is obligated to provide certain services to the Property (collectively, 
“Services”), including without limitation fire protection; the option to collect garbage; garbage 
disposal; construction and maintenance of private roads; control and abatement of earth 
movement; construction, operation, and maintenance of storm drainage and flood control 
structures and improvements; and any and all other duties and obligations of the District pursuant 
to Utah law; local and municipal ordinance; relevant provisions in the Declaration; and any and 
all private, unrecorded documents creating and detailing District’s obligations and duties relevant 
to the provision of the Services. 

G. It is in WPR’s interest that, although the Property is privately owned and operated, 
District have all access and use rights required to fulfill District’s obligation to provide the 
Services.  

H. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth below, WPR and District do now enter 
into this Agreement to create such access and use rights as District requires to fulfill its obligations 
as a special district duly formed in accordance with the Act.  

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and agreements contained herein and 
for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 



 

 
3 

 

1. Recitals. Each and all of the recitals above are true and are incorporated herein for 
any and all purposes. 

2. Grant of Easement.  WPR hereby grants and conveys to District for use by 
District’s employees, contractors, subcontractors, licensees, invitees, and agents (“District’s 
Users”): 

2.1. Common Easement. A non-exclusive easement in gross on, over, under, 
across and through the entire Property excepting the BAEs as such are defined and depicted on the 
Plat (“Common Easement Area”) for the purposes of (a) vehicular and pedestrian access, ingress 
to and egress from the Easement Area; and (b) use of the Easement Area for the purpose of 
providing the Services (“Common Easement”); and 

2.2.  Road and Fire Easement. A non-exclusive easement in gross on, over, 
under, across and through the “Utility Access Easement” or “UAE” as such are depicted on the 
Plat (“R&F Easement Area”, and collectively with the Common Easement Area, “Easement 
Area”) for the purposes of (a) vehicular and pedestrian access, ingress to and egress from the R&F 
Easement Area, and (b) use of the R&F Easement Area for the purpose of providing the Services 
(“R&F Easement”, and collectively with the Common Easement, “Easement”).  

2.3. Reservation by WPR. WPR reserves to itself, its successors and assigns, all 
rights and uses other than those granted herein, including the right to grant additional easements, 
licenses, rights of way, and other access and use rights in, under, over, across, and through the 
Property, including without limitation the Easement Area. 

3. Conditions of Use.    

3.1. Common Easement. District may exercise its rights under this Agreement 
at any time so long as it provides seven (7) days’ notice in writing to the underlying fee owner of 
the Common Easement Area prior to entry onto or use of any portion of the Common Easement 
Area (“Common Entry Notice”). Under exigent or emergency circumstances, the District is not 
required to provide such Common Entry Notice and may, without any notice whatsoever, enter 
upon the Common Easement Area at any time for so long as is reasonably necessary to address 
such exigent or emergency circumstances. 

3.2. R&F Easement. District may exercise its rights under this Agreement at any 
time so long as it provides seven (7) days’ notice in writing to the underlying fee owner of the 
R&F Easement Area prior to entry onto or use of any R&F Easement Area (“R&F Entry Notice”). 
Upon providing the R&F Entry Notice, District has the right to exercise its rights under the R&F 
Easement Monday through Friday between the hours of 9:00 am and 7:00 pm Mountain Time. 
Under exigent or emergency circumstances, the District is not required to provide such R&F Entry 
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Notice and may, without any notice whatsoever, enter upon the R&F Easement Area at any time 
for so long as is reasonably necessary to address such exigent or emergency circumstances. 

4. Maintenance and Repair. From and after the Effective Date: 

4.1.  Common Easement Area. District shall be responsible for and shall 
maintain, repair and replace all facilities and improvements within the Common Easement Area 
and the Common Easement Area itself in good and safe condition and repair including, without 
limitation, weed abatement, cleaning and debris removal, landscape and erosion repairs, snow and 
ice removal, installation and repair of guardrails, streetlights, trail and traffic signs and signals, if 
any, and all other Services and other requirements consistent with all state and local laws, any and 
all documents of record, and any and all private unrecorded agreements entered into  by any two 
or more Parties. WPR, its successors and assigns shall have no direct responsibility for such 
maintenance and repair. 

4.2. R&F Easement Area. To the extent District accesses and uses the R&F 
Easement Area for the purposes permitted hereunder, District shall, at its sole cost and expense, 
return the R&F Easement Area to the same or better condition as prior to District’s use thereof. 

5. No Abandonment.  No act or failure to act on the part of District or the holder of 
any interest in the Easement shall be deemed to constitute an abandonment, surrender or 
termination thereof, except upon recordation by District, its successors or assigns, of  a 
relinquishment and release of easement or a quitclaim deed specifically conveying the Easement 
back to then-current fee owners of the Easement Area. 

6. WPR’s Covenants.  WPR hereby covenants to District: 

6.1. Authority.  WPR represents and warrants that WPR owns the Property in 
fee simple and each person signing this Agreement on behalf of WPR is authorized to do so.  

6.2. No Interference.  WPR’s activities and any grant of rights WPR makes to 
any person or entity, whether located on the Property or elsewhere, shall not, currently or in the 
future, impede or interfere with the exercise of District’s rights pursuant to this Agreement. WPR 
may, without the consent of District, make improvements to the Property so long as such 
improvements do not restrict or impede District’s access to and use of the Easement Area, or which 
otherwise negatively impact District’s rights hereunder.   

6.3. Requirements of Government Authorities.  WPR shall reasonably assist and 
cooperate with District, at District’s expense, in complying with or obtaining any land use permits 
or other approvals required by District in connection with the exercise of District’s rights 
hereunder.  
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6.4. Quiet Enjoyment.  As long as District observes the terms and conditions of 
this Agreement, it shall peacefully hold and enjoy all of the rights granted by this Agreement 
without hindrance or interruption by WPR or any person lawfully or equitably claiming by, through 
or under WPR, or as WPR’s successors in interest. 

6.5. Taxes.  WPR shall timely and properly pay all real property taxes for the 
Property. 

7. District’s Covenants.  District hereby covenants to WPR that:  

7.1. Insurance.  District shall obtain and maintain in force policies of insurance 
covering District’s activities on the Property at all times during the term of this Agreement, 
including specifically comprehensive general liability insurance with a minimum combined 
occurrence and annual limitation of Three Million and 00/100 Dollars ($3,000,000.00), provided 
that such amount may be provided as part of a blanket policy covering other properties, and which 
names WPR as an additional insured party.  District hereby acknowledges and accepts that all risk 
of loss to any and all improvements currently owned by WPR that are or may be damaged in 
District’s performance of the Services shall be on District with the proceeds from insurance thereon 
payable to WPR. WPR and District hereby release each other, to the extent of the insurance 
coverage provided hereunder, from any and all liability or responsibility (to the other or anyone 
claiming through or under the other by way of subrogation or otherwise) for any loss to or damage 
of property covered by insurance policies insuring the Easement Area and any of District’s 
property to the extent of any insurance proceeds actually received by such Party, even if such loss 
or damage shall have been caused by the fault or negligence of the other Party. 

7.2. Indemnity.  District shall indemnify, defend and hold WPR and WPR’s 
members, employees, contractors, representatives, agents, tenants, licensees, invitees, successors 
and assigns (collectively, “WPR Indemnified Parties”) harmless from any and all losses, claims, 
liabilities, cause of actions, damages and expenses, including , without limitation, reasonable 
attorneys’ fees (each, a “Liability”), arising out of or related to WPR Indemnified Parties’ use of 
the Easement Area, including, but not limited to, any Liability for personal injuries, deaths, 
property damage, mechanic’s liens or other claims and causes of action of any kind arising out of 
use of the Easement Area by District or District’s Users (but excluding any Liability arising out of 
the use of the Easement Area by one or more WPR Indemnified Party, or out of the gross 
negligence or willful misconduct of one or more WPR Indemnified Party. The provisions of this 
Section 7.2 shall survive termination of this Agreement and any and all relinquishments and 
releases of any or all of the rights granted hereunder. 

8. Assignment. The Easement is an easement in gross and, as such, is personal to 
District and may not be transferred or assigned by District except as reasonably required for 
District, or a successor to District’s interests, duties, and obligations to continue to provide the 
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Services for the benefit of WPR, WPR’s successors in interest, and the Property.  Under no 
circumstances shall District or District’s successors or assigns transfer or assign District’s interest 
in this Agreement to any member of the general public. In the event of an assignment of District’s 
entire right, title, interest, duties, and obligations pursuant to and in compliance with this 
Agreement, District shall be released of all further liability under this Agreement. If District has 
assigned an interest or granted a sub-easement with respect to all or a portion of the Property, such 
assignment or sub-easement shall be terminated upon cancellation or termination of this 
Agreement or upon the full release and relinquishment of the rights granted hereunder.   

9. Default and Termination.   

9.1. Default.  In the event of any alleged failure to perform any obligation under 
this Agreement (“Default”), the non-defaulting Party shall give the defaulting Party and any 
Lender written notice thereof.  The defaulting Party shall have thirty (30) days within which to 
cure such Default, which period may be extended to the extent reasonably necessary to complete 
such cure so long as such was commenced within such 30-day period and thereafter prosecuted 
with diligence to completion.  

9.2. District Right to Terminate.  District shall have the right to terminate this 
Agreement as to all or any part of the Property at any time, effective upon thirty (30) days’ written 
notice to WPR.   

9.3. No WPR Right to Terminate.  It is expressly agreed that no breach of this 
Agreement shall entitle WPR to cancel, rescind or otherwise terminate this Agreement; provided, 
however that this provision shall not limit or otherwise affect any other right or remedy which 
WPR may have hereunder by reason of any breach of this Agreement.   In addition, if District or 
any assignee holds an interest in less than all of this Agreement or the Easement, any default under 
this Agreement shall be deemed remedied, as to District’s or such assignee's partial interest, and 
WPR shall not disturb such partial interest, if District or such assignee, as the case may be, has 
cured its pro rata portion of the default. 

10. Miscellaneous.  

10.1. Notices.  All notices or other communications required or permitted by this 
Agreement including payments to WPR, shall be in writing and shall be deemed given when 
personally delivered to WPR, or in lieu of such personal service, five (5) business days after deposit 
in the United States mail, first class, postage prepaid, certified; or the next business day if sent by 
reputable overnight courier, provided receipt is obtained and charges prepaid by the delivering 
Party. Any notice shall be addressed as follows:  

If to WPR:   Wasatch Peaks Ranch, LLC 
36 South State Street, Suite 500 
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Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 

 If to District:  WPR Road and Fire District 
36 South State Street, Suite 500 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 

Any Party may change its address for purposes of this paragraph by giving written notice of such 
change to the other Parties in the manner provided in this paragraph.  

10.2. Entire Agreement; Amendments.  This Agreement constitutes the entire 
agreement between the Parties respecting its subject matter and all representations, warranties, 
inducements, promises or agreements, oral or otherwise, between the Parties not embodied in this 
Agreement will be of no force or effect and any prior or contemporaneous written or oral 
agreements between or among the Parties concerning the subject matter of this Agreement are 
merged in and superseded by this Agreement. This Agreement shall not be modified or amended 
except in a writing signed by the Parties.  

10.3. Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Utah without regard for its choice of law provisions. 

10.4. Partial Invalidity.  Should any provision of this Agreement be held, in a final 
and unappealable decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, to be either invalid, void or 
unenforceable, the remaining provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect.  

10.5. No Waiver.  No waiver of any right under this Agreement shall be effective 
for any purpose unless it is in writing and is signed by the Party hereto possessing the right, nor 
shall any such waiver be construed to be a waiver of any subsequent right, term or provision of 
this Agreement.  

10.6. Easement In Gross; Successors and Assigns.  The terms, provisions, 
covenants, agreements, restrictions, and conditions in this Agreement are intended to be, and shall 
be construed as, an easement in gross, the benefits of which are which is personal to District and 
its qualified and legally valid successors and assigns forever. The burden of this Agreement and 
duties and obligations created hereunder run with and are appurtenant to each and all of the Lots. 

10.7. Crossing Agreements.  WPR and District hereby agree that should any 
unrelated third party (i.e., any person or entity other than District or any District affiliate, successor 
or assign) request a crossing agreement or encroachment agreement in connection with the 
crossing over, under, on or encroaching over, under, or onto the Easement Area (any such document 
is referred to herein as a “Crossing Agreement”), then WPR shall not enter into any such Crossing 
Agreement with such unrelated third party without first obtaining the prior written consent of 
District, and District shall not unreasonably withhold its consent to such Crossing Agreement 
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unless such withholding of consent is a reasonable requirement for District to continue to meet its 
duties and obligations relative to the Services. WPR hereby reserves the right to grant further 
easements in the Easement Area, and District hereby agrees not to currently or in the future impede 
or interfere with WPR’s right to grant such further easements. 

10.8. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in one or more 
counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be an original, and all of which, 
when executed (which execution shall be valid whether completed and delivered on paper or via 
electronic or digital means), shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

10.9. Attorneys’ Fees.  It is understood and agreed by the Parties that the 
substantially prevailing Party in any dispute relating to the enforcement of the terms of this 
Agreement shall be entitled to recover its documented reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs 
(including, without limitation, attorneys’ fees, expert witness and consulting fees, and court costs) 
from the non-prevailing Party. 

10.10. Further Cooperation.  Each Party agrees, on the demand of the other, to 
execute or deliver any instrument, furnish any information or perform any other act reasonably 
necessary to carry out the provisions of this Agreement without undue delay or expense.  

10.11. Construction.  In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires, the 
singular shall include the plural, the masculine shall include the feminine and neuter, and vice 
versa.  The terms “include,” “includes” and “including” shall be deemed to be followed by the 
words “without limitation.”  The Parties acknowledge that each was actively involved in the 
negotiation and drafting of this Agreement and that no law or rule of construction shall be raised 
or used in which the provisions of this Agreement shall be construed in favor of or against any 
Party because one is deemed to be the author thereof.  Captions or titles used herein are for 
convenience of reference only and do not affect the meaning or intent hereof. 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WPR has caused its corporate name to be hereunto affixed 
by its duly authorized officer this _____ day of October, 2025.  

WPR: 
 
WASATCH PEAKS RANCH, LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 
 By:  WASATCH PEAKS RANCH 

MANAGEMENT, LLC, Its Manager 
 
 

By:       
Name:  Ed Schultz 
Title:  Authorized Officer 

 
 
STATE OF UTAH   ) 

) ss. 
COUNTY OF _________________ ) 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on the _____ day of October, 2025, by 
Ed Schultz, as Authorized Officer of Wasatch Peaks Ranch, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company.  
 
 

________________________________________ 
Notary Public 
 
My Commission Expires: 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, District has caused its corporate name to be hereunto affixed 
by its duly authorized officer this ___ day of October, 2025.  

 
DISTRICT: 

 
WPR ROAD AND FIRE DISTRICT, 
A Utah special district 
 
 
 By:       
 Name: Gary Derck 
 Title: Chair 

 
 
STATE OF UTAH  ) 
 § 
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE ) 

 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of October, 2025, by 

Gary Derck, as Chair of WPR Road and Fire District, a Utah special district. 
 

 
__________________________________________ 
Notary Public 
 
My Commission Expires: 
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EXHIBIT A 

Legal Description of the Property 

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION WASATCH PEAKS RANCH PLAT 6A 
 
The land more particularly described in the Wasatch Peaks Ranch Plat 6A recorded in the Morgan 
County, Utah records on October __, 2025 as Entry No. _______ in Book _____ at Page ____, 
and more particularly described as follows: 
 
A PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND SITUATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 
2 AND THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST 
AND THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 34 AND THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF 
SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
BEGINNING AT A POINT BEING EAST LINE OF PEAKS VIEW DRIVE AND THE NORTH LINE 
OF WASATCH PEAKS RANCH PLAT 5, RECORDED MAY 15, 2024 AS ENTRY NO. 165876 IN 
BOOK 409 ON PAGES 1359-1370 IN THE MORGAN COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE, SAID 
POINT ALSO BEING SOUTH 00°27'24” WEST 2189.29 FEET AND WEST 3497.15 FEET FROM 
THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT 
LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN (1952 BLM BRASS CAP MONUMENT) AND RUNNING THENCE, 
ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF WASATCH PEAKS RANCH PLAT 5 THE FOLLOWING FIVE (5) 
COURSES: 1) SOUTH 84°48'12" WEST 50.00 FEET, 2) NORTH 80°18'00" WEST 437.48 FEET, 
3) SOUTH 26°56'09" WEST 70.06 FEET, 4) SOUTH 67°49'41" WEST 159.20 FEET, 5) SOUTH 
62°32'50" WEST 163.95 FEET; THENCE NORTH 54°52'00" WEST 233.81 FEET; THENCE 
NORTH 28°55'19" EAST 79.42 FEET; THENCE NORTH 15°07'14" EAST 129.36 FEET; 
THENCE NORTH 04°10'06" EAST 119.44 FEET; THENCE NORTH 05°57'48" WEST 74.91 
FEET; THENCE NORTH 09°56'43" WEST 69.32 FEET; THENCE NORTH 13°10'12" WEST 
215.21 FEET; THENCE NORTH 20°25'43" WEST 119.18 FEET; THENCE NORTH 07°49'34" 
WEST 119.24 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°15'57" WEST 49.16 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
09°55'05" EAST 58.44 FEET; THENCE NORTH 48°30'32" EAST 32.36 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
40°06'40" WEST 60.47 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 172.61 FEET ALONG THE ARC 
OF A 475.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 
20°49'15", CHORD BEARS NORTH 29°42'03" WEST 171.66 FEET; THENCE 
NORTHWESTERLY 32.13 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 20.00 FOOT RADIUS REVERSE 
CURVE TO THE LEFT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 92°02'49", CHORD BEARS NORTH 
65°18'49" WEST 28.78 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 68°39'46" WEST 86.58 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTHWESTERLY 104.25 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 125.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO 
THE LEFT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 47°47'10", CHORD BEARS SOUTH 44°46'11" 
WEST 101.26 FEET; THENCE NORTH 69°07'23" WEST 50.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
66°10'48" WEST 343.06 FEET; THENCE NORTH 36°48'14" WEST 365.71 FEET; THENCE 
NORTH 87°38'22" WEST 300.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 03°15'46" EAST 674.18 FEET; 
THENCE NORTH 23°00'54" WEST 169.82 FEET; THENCE NORTH 28°00'01" EAST 515.28 
FEET; THENCE NORTH 28°47'41" EAST 781.31 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 58°50'08" EAST 
409.29 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 66°42'03" EAST 202.52 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 06°20'46" 
WEST 156.43 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY 300.14 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 525.00 FOOT 
RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 32°45'23", CHORD 
BEARS SOUTH 72°18'34" EAST 296.07 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 55°55'53" EAST 195.40 FEET; 
THENCE EASTERLY 74.26 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 75.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO 



 

EXHIBIT A 

 

THE LEFT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 56°43'45", CHORD BEARS SOUTH 84°17'45" 
EAST 71.26 FEET; THENCE NORTHERLY 33.44 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 20.00 FOOT 
RADIUS COMPOUND CURVE TO THE LEFT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 95°47'56", 
CHORD BEARS NORTH 19°26'24" EAST 29.68 FEET; THENCE NORTH 29°20'31" WEST 21.25 
FEET; THENCE NORTH 59°46'33" EAST 50.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY 374.32 FEET 
ALONG THE ARC OF A 740.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, THROUGH A 
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 28°58'58", CHORD BEARS SOUTH 15°43'58" EAST 370.35 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 01°14'29" EAST 485.33 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY 196.35 FEET ALONG 
THE ARC OF A 250.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE 
OF 45°00'03", CHORD BEARS SOUTH 23°44'30" EAST 191.34 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
46°14'32" EAST 65.24 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY 89.75 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 
325.00 FOOT  RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 15°52'25", 
CHORD BEARS SOUTH 38°18'19" EAST 89.75 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY 28.80 FEET 
ALONG THE ARC OF A 20.00 FOOT RADIUS REVERSE CURVE TO THE LEFT, THROUGH A 
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 82°30'19", CHORD BEARS SOUTH 71°37'17" EAST 26.38 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 22°52'26" EAST 50.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY 28.80 FEET ALONG 
THE ARC OF A 20.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE 
OF 82°30'19", CHORD BEARS SOUTH 25°52'24" WEST 26.38 FEET; THENCE 56.97 FEET 
ALONG THE ARC OF A 325.00 FOOT REVERSE CURVE TO THE RIGHT, THROUGH A 
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10°02'35", CHORD BEARS SOUTH 10°21'28" EAST 56.89 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 05°20'10" EAST 52.07 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY 64.05 FEET ALONG 
THE ARC OF A 525.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, THROUGH A CENTRAL 
ANGLE OF 06°59'26", CHORD BEARS SOUTH  01°50'27" EAST 64.01 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
01°39'16" WEST 52.96 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY 89.11 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 
425.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 12°00'50", 
CHORD BEARS SOUTH 04°21'09" EAST 88.95 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 10°21'34" EAST 
114.97 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY 124.58 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 375.00 FOOT 
RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 19°02'03", CHORD 
BEARS SOUTH 19°52'35" EAST 124.01 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 29°23'37" EAST 62.98 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTHERLY 116.25 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 425.0 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO 
THE RIGHT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 15°40'18", CHORD BEARS SOUTH 21°33'27" 
EAST 115.89 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 13°43'18" EAST 81.71 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY 
86.73 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 975.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, THROUGH 
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 05°05'47", CHORD BEARS SOUTH 16°16'12" EAST 86.70 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 18°49'06" EAST 153.67 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY 67.25 FEET ALONG 
THE ARC OF A 575.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE 
OF 06°42'05", CHORD BEARS SOUTH 22°10'08" EAST 67.21 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
25°31'10" EAST 129.15 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY 260.04 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 
275.00 FOOT RADIUS REVERSE CURVE TO THE RIGHT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE 
OF 54°10'42", CHORD BEARS SOUTH 01°34'11" WEST 250.46 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
28°39'32" WEST 195.45 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY 162.49 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 
275.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 33°51'20", 
CHORD BEARS SOUTH 11°43'52" WEST 160.14 FEET. 
 
PARCEL NOS.:  
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